

No. 06-1431

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CBOCS WEST, INC.,
Petitioner,
v.

HEDRICK G. HUMPHRIES,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE EQUAL
EMPLOYMENT ADVISORY COUNCIL AND
NATIONAL FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT
BUSINESS LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

KAREN R. HARNED	RAE T. VANN
ELIZABETH MILITO	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
NATIONAL FEDERATION OF	NORRIS, TYSSE, LAMPLEY
INDEPENDENT BUSINESS	& LAKIS, LLP
LEGAL FOUNDATION	1501 M Street, N.W.
1201 F Street, N.W.	Suite 400
Washington, DC 20004	Washington, DC 20005
(202) 406-4443	(202) 629-5600
Attorneys for <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	Attorneys for <i>Amicus Curiae</i>
Curiae National Federation	Equal Employment Advisory
of Independent Business	Counsel
Legal Foundation	

November 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. THE PANEL MAJORITY BELOW IMPROPERLY READ INTO SECTION 1981 A PROTECTION THAT SIMPLY IS NOT CONTAINED IN THE ACT.....	9
A. Neither the Original Text of Section 1981 Nor Its 1991 Amendment Con- tains the Term “Retaliation”	9
B. Retaliation Is Not Discrimination Because of Race	14
II. RECOGNIZING A CAUSE OF ACTION FOR RETALIATION UNDER SECTION 1981 WILL ENCOURAGE PLAINTIFFS TO BYPASS TITLE VII’S WELL-ESTABLISHED ENFORCE- MENT MECHANISM, THUS DEPRIVING EMPLOYERS OF THE BENEFIT OF TIMELY NOTICE AND EXPEDITIOUS RESOLUTION OF RETALIATION CLAIMS	16
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Alexander v. Gardner-Denver Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 36 (1974).....	17
<i>Burlington Northern Railroad v. Oklahoma Tax Commission</i> , 481 U.S. 454 (1897).....	12
<i>Domino's Pizza, LLC v. McDonald</i> , 546 U.S. 470 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>General Building Contractors Association v. Pennsylvania</i> , 458 U.S. 375 (1982).....	15
<i>Goodman v. Lukens Steel Co.</i> , 482 U.S. 656 (1987).....	4
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Board of Education</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005)	5, 6, 14
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989).....	3, 4, 16, 17
<i>Rivers v. Roadway Express, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 298 (1994).....	3
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	12
FEDERAL STATUTES	
Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967,	
29 U.S.C. §§ 621 <i>et seq.</i>	7
29 U.S.C. § 623(d)	14, 15
Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990,	
42 U.S.C. §§ 12101 <i>et seq.</i>	7
42 U.S.C. § 12203(a)	14, 15
Civil Rights Act of 1991, Pub L. No. 102-166, 105 Stat. 1074 (1991)	5, 16
Equal Pay Act of 1963,	
29 U.S.C. § 206(d)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938,	
29 U.S.C. §§ 201 <i>et seq.</i>	7
29 U.S.C. § 215(a)(3)	14, 15
Family Medical and Leave Act of 1993,	
29 U.S.C. §§ 2601 <i>et seq.</i>	7
29 U.S.C. § 2615(a)	14, 15
Section 1981 of the Civil Rights Act of 1866,	
42 U.S.C. § 1981..... <i>passim</i>	
42 U.S.C. § 1981(a)	9
42 U.S.C. § 1981(b)	7, 9
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964,	
42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)	13
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3(a)	13, 15
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(b)	17
Title IX of the Education Act Amendments of 1972, 20 U.S.C. §§ 1681 <i>et seq.</i>	6
 LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	
H.R. Rep. No. 102-40, pt. 1 (1991)	11
